


MONSTER
ORIGAMI



Contents

Preface 4

Basic Instructions 4

Symbols & Lines 5

Basic Folds 6

kite fold valley fold mountain fol inside reverse fold

outside reverse fld pleat fold pleat fold reverse squash fold I

squash fold II inside crimp fold outside crimp fold

Base Folds 10

base fold i base fold II base fold III base fold IV

Creative Projects

Vampiré Bat 16

Reptilia 22

Frankenstein’s Monster 30

Creature from the Black

Lagoon 38

Demon 46

Werewolf 54

Wolfman 62

King Ghidora 70

Count Dracula 78

Alien 88

Monster Meet-up 95

Index 96

V
4
i

(

4
i

<



Basic

Instructions

Preídce

Years ago, when 1 firsl began to fold origami, I

would ook again and again at the instructions

given in my borrowed book, trying LO learn

even the simplest folds. But I aso looked

ahead, studying the diagram showing the next

step of whatever project l was íolding, to see

how it should look aíter the fold. As ít turned

out, looking ahead t the next step, the result

of a foìd, is a very good way for a beginner to

leam origami. You will easil pick up this

learning technique and many others as you

follow the step-by-step directions given here

for creating a menagerie of menacing monsters.

So sit down, select some squares of paper, and

discover the enjoyment of bringing creatures of

hoiTor from books and movies to new life in

your hands.

Duy Nguyên

Basic Instructions

Paper: Paper used in traditional origami is thin,

keeps a crease well, and folds Hat. Packets of

specially designed sheets, hom 5 to 8 inches

(13 to 21 ctn) square, are available in various

colors. You can also use plain white, solid-color,

even wrapping paper wlth a design on only

one side, and cut the paper to size. Be aware,

though, thai some papers stretch slightly in

length or width, which can cause folding

problems, whil others tear easly

Beginners or those concerned about working

with smaller tight íolds can also use larger

paper sizes. while regular paper may be a bít

heavy to allovv the many tight tolds sed in

creating small traditional origami íígures, it

is fine for practicing or workmg on larger

projects.

Use same-size squares for working the

multi-part ígures in this book, unless

other dimensions are provided.

Tech ni que: Make each fold with care.

Position the paper precisely, especially at the

comers, and line the edges up beore creasing.

Once you are sure of the íold, use a íìngernaìl

to make a clean, Hat crease.

For more complex folds, create “construction

línes.” Fold and uníold, using simple mountain

and valley íblds, to pre-crease, This creates

guidelines, and the íinished fold is more likely

to match the one shown in the book. t this

stage, íolds that look dífferent, because the

angles aren’t quite right, can throw you off.

Don’t get dìscouraged with your íirst efforts. In

tme, what your mind can create, your íingers

can íashion.

Creativity: Once you are coníident in your

íolding abilíty, try adjusting certain íolds to

shape each íìgure more to your liking. An arm

reaching out, a threatening step forward, and

your paper creature springs to chlling life.

Do add color and detail, too. Feel free to

use markers, glue on bits and folds oí paper,

add props, and do whatever you like to make

each l igure special.



m i—* — — “ tm^>m

|J

I

Symbols & Lines

Fold lines valley

moumain — — — — '

Fold then untold

||jj
Cut line

mmmm
lum over or rotate

mimmini

/""Crx

Peat fol

(repeated íolding)

Crease ìine

~=«e—

-

Squarntj-Off Paper

Take a rectangular sheet

of paper and valley fold ìt

diagonally to opposite edge.

2
Cut off excess on long side as

shown. Uníoki and sheet ís square.

5

Cmhnlc

ít
I
Inac



Basic

Folds

Basic Folds

Fold and unfold a square Fold both sídes in to the This is a kite form.

diagonally, making a center center crease.

crease.

Here, using the kite,

fold forra toward

you (forward),

making a “valle.”

This fold forward is a

valley íold.

Here, using the kite,

fold form away

rom you (backvvard),

making a “mountain.”

This fold backward is

a mountain fold.



Starting here with a kite, Valley fold as marked to Pull tip in direction of arrow,

valle fold kite closed. crease, then unfold.

Outside Reverse Fold

Using closed kite,

valley fold, unfold.

Fold inside out, as

shown by arrows.

Appearance beore

completion.

YouVe made an

outside reverse fold.



Basic

Folds

Pleat Fold

Here, using the kite, Valley fold back

valley fold. again.

1 lere, using the kite Valley fold back

form backvvards, again for pleat.

valley fold.

4
This is a pleat. Valley YouVe made a pleat

fold in half. fold.

Mountain fold lorm

in half.

This is a pleat fold

reverse.

2
Using inside reverse, valley lold one side. This is a squash fold I.



Using closed kite

form, valley íold.

Open in direction of

ihe arrow.

Appearance betore

comple tion.

You’ve made a

squash fold II.

Here, sing closed Pull tip in dection

kite form, pleat fold. of the arrow.

Here, using closed

ki te form, pleat

fold and uníol.

Fold mountain and

valley as shown,

both sides.

This ìs an ìnside crimp fold. This is an outside crìmp fold.



Base

Folds

Base Folds

Base folds are basic forms ihat do not in themselves produce origami, but serve as a basis, or

jumping-off point, for a number of Creative origami íigures—some quite complex. As when

beginning other craíts, learning to fold these base folds is not the most exciting part of origami,

They are, however, easy to do, and wil Help you with your technique. They also quickly becme

rote, so much so that you can do many using diíTerent-colored papers while you are watching

televìsion or your minci is elsewhere, With completed base folds handy, if you want to quickly

work up a form or are suddenly inspired with an idea for an original, unique íìgure, you can

select an appropriate base lold and swiftly bring a new creation to lìfe.

Squash fold.Tnrn over. Valley fold, uníold.



Valley folds, unfold. Valley fold, uníold. Pull in dìrection of arrow,

folding inward ai sides.

10
Appearanc beíore Completed Base Fold I.

completion of fold.

11

Base

Folds



Base

Folds

Base Fold II

1

Start wUh Base Fold I. Tum over. Valley folds, uníold.

Valley fold, unfold. Pul in direction of arrow.



Base Fold III

Start with Base Fold II. Cut Valley fold.

5

Valley fold.

Turn over to other side. Inside reverse íolds.

Turn over to other side.

6
Inside reverse folds.

9
Completed Base Fold III.

13

Base

Folcb



Base

Folds

Base Fold IV L

Valley fold rectangle in half as shown.

(Note: Size of Base Fold IV paper is

variable based on needs f project.)

2
Valley fold in direction of arrow.

3
. ....

4
Make CUI as shown. Uníold.



7 :
Lnside reverse folds to inner

center crease.

8
Valley fold and unfold to

crease.

9
Pull in direcúon of arrow and

fold.

Appearance beíore Turn over. Valley fold then untold.

completion.

15

Base

Fold$



Vampire

Bt 1

Valley iold.Start with Base Fold I as

rotated. Cut as shown.

Inside reverse folds.



Valley fold. Cuts to front Iayer as shown.

Valley fold cut parts.

Cuts and valley fold.

17

Vampire

Bat



Vampire

Bat

Turn over to other side. Mountain fold in half.

13

Outside reverse fold. Crimp fold. See close-ups for more detail.

Valley fold to both sides. Repeat. Repeat.



18

Repeal. Outside reverse fold.

20 21

Pull and squash into position. Cut as shown.

Valle fold bth sides. Back to full view.

19

Vmpire

Bt



Vampire

Bat

Crimp fold. Valley fold both sides. Valley fod both sides.

1^^
\ \ \

\ \

\ \ V— §k ..

\ /.\ \
^ V \ \

--1 ||F

'1^

Inside reverse folds. Mountain fold both sides, Mountain fold both sides.

20



Valley fold both sides. Valley fod both sides. Valley fold both sides.

33
Completed Vampire Bat.

21

Vamire

Bat



Start with Base Fold U.ValIey Rotate.

open flaps, both sides.

Mountain folds.



^crx

Mountain olds to top layer.

Inside reverse flds.

Turn over to other side.

Cut as shown.

Valley folds.

Crimp fold.

Cut and valley open cut parts.

Crimp fold.

2

Retilia



Reptii

Inside reverse íods.

Inside reverse fold.

See close-ups for more detail.

Inside reverse fold.

Outside reverse fold. Back to ful1 view-

On other side, see close-ups.



Inside reverse folds. Outside reverse fod. Back to full view.

Mountain fold. Turn over to other side. Valley fold.

Mountain fold in ha]f. Rotate. Inside reverse fold.

25

Reptili



Reptili

Valley fold to both sides. Completed part 1 of Reptilia.

Start with Base Fold 11. Valley fold. Cut as shown.

26



Valley fold.

27

Reptilid



Reptilia

Mountain fold in half.

/'tTv

12

Rotate.

14

Completed part 2 of Reptilia.

Tu 11 into position and squash fold.



Pull open, lightly valley, and squash fold

to bring to life.

Completed Reptilia.

29

Reptilia



Frankenstein's

Monster

Inside reverse fclds. Valley fold. Turn over to other side.

30



Cut as shown and add coloring

31

Frankenstein's

Monster



Frankenstein's

Monster



Valley fold.

33

Frankenstein's

Monster



Frankensten's

Monster

Slide flap ituo slot. Valley fold. Valley fold both sides.

Cut top layers, [rom and

back.

Valey open cut parts, front

and back.

Valley fold both sides to

open flaps.

34



Hide ílaps between layers. Inside reverse folds. Valey foId top layers.

Mountain folds. Valley folds.

\/

Add coloring. Completed part 2 of

Prankenstein monster.

35

Frankenstein's

Monster



Frankenstein's

Monster

Square of paper (2" for 5" Valley íolds. Crimp folds.

body squares, 2.5" for 6"

body). Valley fold and unfold.

Pleat fold. Tum over to other side. Valley fols.



11

Add color to both sides. Open out forward. Completed part 3 of

Frankenstein’s monster.

To Attach

\/

Insert part 2 into part 1 as

shown, and apply glue to

hod.

II

Position part 3 (head) onto

bod. Open folds to stand. Completed Frankenstein’s

Monster.

3

3 ?

Frankenstein's

Monster



Creature

from

the

Black

Lagoon



5

Cut as shown

7 8
Outside reverse íolds. Valley folds.

[ \ / 1

9 ^
See close-ups for more detail.

Credture

from

the

Black

Latioon



Creature

from

the

Black

Lagoon

Cuts to top layers, front and

back.

Valley open, front and back.

Valley open, front and back. Cuts to top layers, front and

back.

Outside reverse folds. Pleat fold right side loosely,

front and back.

Repeat pleat iold on left side, Back to full view.

front and back.

Pleat completed.



Valley folds. Valley folds. Outside reverse Eolds.

Mountain folds. Valley fol. Mountain folds.

Valle folds, to position

forward.

Inside reverse folds, to open

body.

Completed part ! of creature.

41

Creature

írom

the

Black

Ladoon



Creature

from

the

Black

Lagoon

Valley fold. Valley fold.

Pleat fold. Valley fold.

Part 2

Start with Base Fod I (3
M
for 5" body).

Cut and valley open.

Turn over to other side.

2



Hide flap behind layer. Cut as shown and valley fld.

Valley fold top layer. Valley fold.

Valle fold. Valley fold.



Creature

from

the

Black

Lagoon

Hide [lap behind layer.

14

Cut as shown and vatley fold.

Mountain fold back layer. Push to open, and rota te to ont.

Inside reverse fold. Attach “eyes” with glue. Completed part 2 of

creature.

44



45

Creature

from

the

Black

Lagoon



Demon



Turn over to other side. Inside reverse folds.

Valley fold. Valley and squash folds at same time.

Make cuts as shown.

8
Valley folds both sides.

47

Demon



Demon

Turn over to other si de. Cut top layer only, valley open cu í parts,

Outside reverse fold. Pleat fold.

Valley fold both sides. See Mountain fold both sides. Repeat mountain folds both

close-ups for details. sides.

48



Back to full view.

Repeat, mountain folds Front

and back.

Valley fold both sides.

Mountain fold both front and

back.

Again, mountaìn folds front

and back. Completed part I of demon.

Demon



Demon

Turn over to oiher side. Valley and squash fold both sides. Inside

reverse folds.

B
lnsìde reverse folds. Inside reverse íolds.



See cose-ups for more detail. Inside reverse folds. Cut edges to separate. Back to

fu]] view.

Mountain fold. Completed part 2 of demon.

51

Demon



Demon

Valley fold two squares (3" tor 5" body). Rotate one sheet as shown.

5

Insert rotated sheet between layers as Valley fold. (Mountain

shown. fold for part 4.)

Turn over £or part 3

only,

Valley fold, alknving Valley fold flap.

back flap to come

forward

,

Open out and rotate Completed part 3 of

forward. demon.

Valley fold, allovving Valley fold flap.

back Qap to coirte

forward.

Open out and rotate Completed part 4 of

forward. demon.

52



Tò Attch mmHk

Join parts 1 and 2 and apply glue to hold

Valley fold inner wings, both sides

Insert wings into slots, and secure with glue

Completed Demon.

53

Demon



Werewolf

Start with Base Fold Turn over to other Valley folds. Cut top laer as

II. Valley folds. side. shown.

54

_



side.

55

Werewolf



Werewolf

and squash into

position.

Valley fold top layer. Turn over to other side.



Valley fold top layer. Completed part 1 of werewolf.

Valley fold square (same size as Part 1) Valley fold and unfold.

in half.

Valley folds. nside reverse folds.

57

Werewolf



Werewolf

58

i



Valley fo]ds.

14

Valley fold in half.

15

nside reverse fold.

59

Werewolf



Werewolf



Joi both parts together as

shown and apply glue

to hold.

Completed Werewolf.

61

Werewolf



Wolímn

Start with Base Fold II. Inside Valley folds. Turn over to other side.

reverse íolds.

Partl

62



Valley folds.

Unfold as shown
Valley and squash folds.

Valley fold Inside reverse folds.

Valley and squash folds

Valley folds. See close-ups for de tai 1. Make cuts as shown.

63

Wolfman



Wolfmn

Valley fold top layer. Valley fold bottom Valley fold top layer. Valley lolds.

layer.

Baek to íull view. See close-ups for detail. Make cuts as shown.

Valley fold top iayers. Valley fold bottom Valley fold top layer. Valley íòlds.

layer.

64



Back to full view.

Valley fold.

Cut as shown.

27
Pu.]] ílaps and squash,

moimtain fold loosely.
Stretch arms forward

Completed part 1 of

wolfman.

Start with Base Fod II.

Valley open flaps.

Pull and crimp flaps upward. Valley and squash fld at

same time.

65

Wolfman



Wolfman

Now valle and squash fold

this side,

Outside reverse folds.

6
Mountain fold front and

back into center.

9
Valley fold.

Inside reverse center (sightly moun- Completed part 2 of wlfman.

tain fold in half), valley fólds.



II (2" for 5" body,

2.5" for 6" body).

Valley fold.

Pull and fold. Valle fold. Rotate. Valley folds.

67

Wolfman



Wolfman

1 lide behind flaps. Turn over to other nside reverse folds. Inside reverse folds.

side.

14

Cuts as shown. Valley fold in hair. Inside reverse folds. Unfold to front.



Join parts 1 and 2 as shown and apply

glue to hold.

1

Position part 3 and glue betvveen

“shoulderblades.”

Completed Wolfman.

Wolfm^n



King

Ghidora

Start with Base Fold I. Cuts Valle fold, Inside reverse folds,

as shown.

70



/"TTX

Turn over to other side. Cui as shown. Valley fold cut parts.

Turn over to other side.

Rotate.
9
Mountain fold in half.

Outside reverse fold. Cut front layers, both sides. Open out cut parts.



Q
King

Ghidora

Inside reverse fold. See close-ups for detail. Mountain fold front and

back.

Valley fold front and back. Outside reverse folds. Back to íull view.

See clóse-ups for detail. Outside reverse folds. Outside reverse folds.



Valley fold boih sides. Back to full view. Valley fol outward, both

sides.

Valley folds, ont and back. Completed part L of King Ghidora.

i

Start with Base Fold II. Cut Valley fold. Inside reverse folds.

front layers only as shown.
Kinq

Ghidora



Cuts and valley folds. Hide riaps behind layers. Cut as shown.

7

Turn

O'
Cuts and valley folds. Rotate.



Valley fold both front and back. Valley fold both front and back.

17

See close-ups íor detail.

75

Kng

Ghidora



Cuts to all four sides. Open out cut parts. Outside reverse fods.

Repeat outside reverse folds. Valley fold all sides. Back to full view.

Hide ílaps, and pleat fold loosely to

o* Lnside reverse fold tail and valley íolds Completed part 2 of King Ghidora.

^ to both sides.



To Attach m

Join both parts together as shown and apply

glue to hold.

Valley fold beads aside to separate.

Completed King Ghidora.

77

Kind

Ghidora



Count

Dracula

Start with Base Fold Valley folds.

II. Cut as shown.

Mountain fold lower Valley open flap,

ílaps to inside.



5

Valley fold.

/'"CTx

Turn over to otber side.

Valley fold and squash fold at

same time.

Turn over to other side

Valley open.

79

Count

Dracula



Count

Dracula

Valley fld, Turn over to other si de. Valley 1'old and squash fold at

same time.

Mountain fold. Cui as shown. Valley open cut parts.

Valley fold. Cuts as shown. Valley fold cut parts.

80



Turn over to other side. Valley fol. Valley fold.

Count

Dracula



'U

s/

2Q

29
Mountain fol front layers 30

Valley fold back layers. 31

Hide flaps between layers,

Pull top layers forward and

valley to open body.
Completed part 1 of Count

Dracula.

Part 1 —

Start with Base Fold IV (8.
5"

Xl4" with ó" square body).

Valley fo!d to open flaps.



Valley fold. Valley fold. Valley fold. Valley fold front

layer.

Inside reverse folds. Valley fold to open form. Completed part 2 of Count

Dracula.

83

Count

Dracula



Count

Dracul

Start with Base Fol Valley open, front Valley fold.

II (3" for 5" body). and back.

Cut as shown, front

and back.

Valley fold.

Pleat fold. Cut as shown. Pull open and squash Valley fold.

fold.

84



Valley folds. Rotate. Hide flap behind Turn over to other

front layer. side.

Inside reverse folds. lnside reverse folds.

Cut top tayer and valley open. Valey fold in half.

85

Count

Dracula



Count

Dracula

lnsie reverse folds, Valley fold. Mountaìn fold. Open out and turn

forwar.

Add coloring and detail. Completed part 3 of Count Dracula.



Mountain fold. Repeat steps 2 and 3 on other Valley folds.

side.

Mountain folds, and add

detail and colorìng

Position part 3 and apply glue. Completed Count Dracula.

8 ì

Count

Dracula



Alien Start with Base Fold III. Valley fold. Inside reverse folds.

Rotate.



Cut as shown. Inside reverse folds.

89

Alien



Alien

15

Crimp fold.



Outside reverse fold.

22
Completed part 1 of alien.

9ì

Alien



Alien

Start with Base Fold III.

Valley fold. open.

XTXX

Turn over to other si de.

Pleat folds.

Valley fod.

2



Inside reverse folds.

Inside reverse íolds. Valley fold both sides. Criinp fold.

Crimp fold. Crimp fold. Valley fold.

93

Alien



Alien

24 25 26
Turn over to Dther side, Valley fold. Completed part 2 of alien

Join both paris together as shown and

apply glue to hold.

Completed Alien.



Monster Meet-up

Vampire Bat

Werewolf

Frankenstein's

Monster

(reatre from the

Black Lagoon

Monster

Meet-up



Index

Alien, 88-95

Base Folds

1
,
10-11

II, 12

III, 13

iy 14-15

construction lines, 4

Count Dracula, 78-87

creativity, 4

Creature from the Black

Lagoon, 38-45

Demon, 46

folds, base, 10-15

íolds, basic, 6-9

inside crimp fold, 9

inside reverse fold, 7

kite fold,

mountain fold, 6

DUtsie crimp fold, 9

outside reverse fold, 7

pleat fold, 8

pleat fold reverse, 8

squash fold I, 8

squash fold II, 9

valley fold, 6

Frankenstein’s Monster,

30-37

inside crimp fold, 9

inside reverse fold, 7

instructions, basic, 5

King Ghidora, 70-77

kite fold, 6

lines indication, 7

monster meet-up, 95

mountain fold, 6

outside crìmp fold, 9

outside reverse fold, 7

paper sizes, 4

paper, squaring off, 5

pleat fold reverse, 8

pleat fold, 8

Reptilia, 22-29

squash fold I, 8

squash fold II, 9

symbols/lines, 5

technique, 4

valley fold, 6

Vampire Bat, 16—21

Werewolf, 54-61

Wolfman, 62-69



CRAFTS
$9.95

Can. $11.95

where witl you find al kinds of spooky monstérs?

Right in your own home! All you have to do is learn a few simple ways to

fold paper and you can create awesome origami monsters. There's a flying

vampire bat comng in for a landing, Godzilla roaming the planet, a

werewolf on the prowl, Dracula in search of victims during the

night, and many other scary íigures. Ma ke all the monsters

and set up a írightening scene or use your

íavorites as decorations.

%
STERLING

New York / tondor
www . ste rlingpublishing. c om / k i à B


